UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	
AVI KOSCHITZKI, on Behalf of Himself and all Others Similarly Situated,	
Plaintiff,	
ν .	Case No. 1:08-cv-04451-JBW-VVP
APPLE INC. and AT&T MOBILITY LLC,	
Defendants.	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE DECLARATION OF RICHARD A. NAGAREDA IN SUPPORT OF AT&T MOBILITY LLC'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND DISMISS CLAIMS

CROWELL & MORING LLP 153 East 53rd Street, 31st Floor New York, NY 10022 (212) 895-4200

MAYER BROWN LLP 1909 K Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000

Counsel for Defendant AT&T Mobility LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	3
DISCUSSION	4
I. PROFESSOR NAGAREDA'S DECLARATION IS NOT PREMATURE	4
II. PROFESSOR NAGAREDA'S DECLARATION IS SUFFICIENTLY RELI- ABLE TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COURT IN DECIDING ATTM'S MO- TION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	6
III. PROFESSOR NAGAREDA'S DECLARATION DOES NOT CONTAIN IMPERMISSIBLE LEGAL OPINIONS	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Masters' Ships Mgmt. S.A., 2005 WL 159592 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2005)
Am. Hotel Int'l Group, Inc. v. CGU Ins. Co., 2002 WL 1974052 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2002)5
Azrielli v. Cohen Law Offices, 21 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 1994)5
Barban v. Rheem Textile Sys., Inc., 147 F. App'x 222 (2d Cir. 2005)
Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat, 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co., 872 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1989)
Chitayat v. Vanderbilt Assocs., 2007 WL 2890248 (E.D.N.Y. Sep 27, 2007)7
Colon v. Abbott Labs., 397 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
David L. Threlkeld & Co. v. Metallgesellshaft Ltd., 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991)4
Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc., 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003)5
Emig v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc., 2008 WL 4200988 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2008)9
Francis v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 2008 WL 5212171 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2008)2, 9, 10
Gonzales v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)
Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co., 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)11
Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean, 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)11
Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)
Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC, No. 07-CV-5325 (JLL-ES) (D. N.J.)
Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6
Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6
Moss v. Rent-A-Center, Inc., 2007 WL 2362207 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2007)	5
New York v. Solvent Chem. Co., 2006 WL 2640647 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2006)	7
Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London, 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
Pereira v. Cogan, 281 B.R. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
Silberman v. Innovation Luggage, Inc., 2002 WL 31175226 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002)	5
United States v. Bilzerian, 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
United States v. Scop, 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)	11, 12
Walters v. AT&T Mobility LLC, No. 08-CV-2484-JLH (E.D. Ark.)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	1. 6. 7
